INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MILTON TOWNSHIP AND LISLE TOWNSHIP

This Agreement is made and entered into on this 1st day of April, 2013, by and among Milton Township, a body corporate and politic in the County of DuPage, State of Illinois ("Township"), and Lisle Township a body corporate and politic in the County of DuPage, State of Illinois

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Milton Township has been a participant in the President's Citizen Corps program as a Citizen Corps Council since 2003 and, as a part of that program, has conducted disaster preparedness and response training under its Community Emergency Response Team (CERT); and

WHEREAS, Milton Township CERT has proven to be a valuable asset to its Highway Commissioner, the DuPage County Sheriff and Forest Preserve Police, as well as the F.B.I. and others by providing trained individuals in search and rescue, post-incident recovery and training; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the program Milton Township has developed certain procurement; training and recruiting skills and best practices, including the development of a significant cadre of I.E.M.A. trained instructors, which could be of benefit to other Townships throughout DuPage County in recruiting, training, equipping and otherwise preparing citizens of those Townships for disaster(s); and

WHEREAS, Milton Township is willing to share its expertise with others within DuPage County by expanding their program to include and participate with the other DuPage County Townships in a similar manner; and

WHEREAS, Lisle Township has the authority to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, Milton Township, Lisle Township agree as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Lisle Township is hereby named as voting members of the Milton Township Citizen Corps Council, the operational governing body and thus participate in a DuPage Township CERT Team.

SECTION 2: Lisle Township shall contribute to Milton Township, in proportions as they see fit, the aggregate annual sum of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 (\$5,750.00) at the beginning of the 2013-2014 fiscal year. This funding is in the nature of a grant for the sole

purpose of recruiting, training, certifying, equipping and maintaining a standardized CERT team within DuPage county and Lisle Township.

SECTION 3: Lisle Township shall provide Milton Township with one or more points of contact (POC) and will be responsible to provide recruiting support and population data as reasonably required to solicit trainees from within Lisle Township.

SECTION 4: Lisle Township shall be entitled to prioritization of CERT team use in the absence of declared disasters.

SECTION 5. The term of this Agreement shall begin April 1, 2013 and continue until March 31, 2014 or terminated by either the Township in writing.

SECTION 6. Lisle Township may, but is not obligated to, provide facilities, materials and equipment to the Lisle Townships CERT TEAM and its, committees or programs as determined advisable or expedient by the Lisle Township.

<u>SECTION 7.</u> Nothing contained in this agreement shall require the Lisle Township to provide such facilities, materials or equipment as requested by Lisle Township nor shall the Lisle Township be required to give priority to any such request except for declared emergencies.

SECTION 8: Milton Township regularly posts its financial reports, including all expenditures on its website. Nevertheless, Lisle Township shall be entitled to an accounting, upon reasonable notice, of all funds spent on Citizen Corps and CERT by Milton Township.

<u>SECTION 9.</u> This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and each remaining term, covenant or condition of the Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned duly authorized representatives of Milton Township and Lisle Township have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date set forth above

MILTON TOWNSHIP

Lisle Township

O. Chris Heidorn

Supervisor

Bu Richard J

Richard Tarulis

Supervisor

Attest:

Clerk Milton Township

Attest:

Clerk Lisle Township